



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE FOX CORPORATION /
SNAP INC. SECTION 242
LITIGATION

CONSOLIDATED
No. 120, 2023

Court below:

Court of Chancery of the State of
Delaware

C.A. No. 2022-1007-JTL

C.A. No. 2022-1032-JTL

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Mark Lebovitch
**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP**
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 554-1400

Dated: July 17, 2023

Daniel E. Meyer (Bar No. 6876)
**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP**
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 901
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 364-3600

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Below,
Appellants Electrical Workers Pension
Fund, Local 103, I.B.E.W. and Karen
Sbroglio*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF SECTION 242(B)(2) MANDATES REVERSAL.....	6
II. DEFENDANTS’ MOST RECENT ITERATION OF THEIR ARGUMENT IS FUNDAMENTALLY FLAWED	10
A. Defendants’ Interpretation Is Facially Infirm	10
B. The Trial Court’s Logic Demonstrates that Defendants’ Proffered Rule of Law is Incoherent	13
III. <i>DICTA</i> OF <i>DICKEY CLAY</i> AND <i>ORBAN</i> ARE NOT CONTROLLING IN THIS CASE	19
IV. DEFENDANTS FAILED TO PRESENT ANY EVIDENCE IN SUPPORT OF THEIR “CONVENTIONAL WISDOM” ARGUMENT.....	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bd. of Adjustment of Sussex Cnty. v. Verleysen</i> , 36 A.3d 326 (Del. 2012)	6
<i>Choupak v. Rivkin</i> , 2015 WL 1589610 (Del. Ch. Apr. 6, 2015).....	8
<i>Coastal Barge Corp. v. Coastal Zone Indus. Control Bd.</i> , 492 A.2d 1242 (Del. 1985)	13
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999)	13
<i>Hartford Accident & Indemnity Co. v. W. S. Dickey Clay Manufacturing Co.</i> , 24 A.2d 315 (Del. 1942)	2, 19, 20, 22
<i>Manti Holdings, LLC v. Authentix Acquisition Co., Inc.</i> , 261 A.3d 1199 (Del. 2021)	8
<i>Orban v. Field</i> , 1993 WL 547187 (Del. Ch. Dec. 30, 1993)	2, 20, 21
<i>Rivest v. Hauppauge Dig., Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 3973101 (Del. Ch. Sept. 1, 2022).....	8
<i>In re Solera Ins. Coverage Appeals</i> , 240 A.3d 1121 (Del. 2020)	8
<i>Strategic Inv. Opportunities LLC v. Lee Enters., Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 453607 (Del. Ch. Feb. 14, 2022).....	8
<i>Strougo v. Hollander</i> , 111 A.3d 590 (Del. Ch. 2015)	8
<i>Taylor v. Diamond State Port Corp.</i> , 14 A.3d 536 (Del. 2011)	7, 12
<i>Williams Co. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 754593 (Del. Ch. Feb. 26, 2021).....	8

XL Specialty Ins. Co. v. WMI Liquidating Tr.,
93 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2014)14

STATUTES & OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 *Del. C.* § 121(a).....8

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)19
